Operating profit/(loss) (582) (643) (2,017) (378)

Finance expenses (17) (145) (104) (85)

Loss before income tax expense (599) (788) (2,121) (463)

Income tax benefit/(expense) - - - -

Net Loss for the period (599) (788) (2,121) (463)

8

APPENDIX 2

HERAMED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial

position before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the issue

of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction

with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in Appendix 3 and the

prior year financial information set out in Appendix 4.

HeraMed HeraMED Israel Minimum raise Maximum raise

Minimum

raise Maximum raise

Audited as at Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18 events adjustments adjustments after issue after issue

Notes $000 USD $000 USD $000 USD $000 USD $000 USD $000 USD $000 USD

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 220 1,492 (7) 2,832 3,527 4,537 5,231

Other accounts receivable 3 2 475 (454) - - 23 23

Loan receivable 4 1,348 - (1,348) - - - -

Inventories - 58 - - - 58 58

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,570 2,025 (1,809) 2,832 3,527 4,618 5,312

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment - 14 - - - 14 14

Intangible assets - 1,266 - - - 1,266 1,266

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS - 1,280 - - - 1,280 1,280

TOTAL ASSETS 1,570 3,305 (1,809) 2,832 3,527 5,898 6,592

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade accounts payable 5 51 - - - 56 56

Other accounts payable 5 - 465 (105) - - 360 360

Convertible loans 6 - 1,592 (1,592) - - - -

Loan from related party 7 - 148 - (148) (148) - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5 2,256 (1,697) (148) (148) 416 416

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loan from related party - 147 - - - 147 147

Liability for royalties - 485 - - - 485 485

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES - 632 - - - 632 632

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5 2,888 (1,697) (148) (148) 1,048 1,048

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 1,565 417 (112) 2,980 3,675 4,850 5,544

EQUITY

Ordinary share capital 8 - - - 5,424 6,102 5,424 6,102

Series A preferred shares - - - - - - -

Additional paid in capital - 3,553 - - - 3,553 3,553

Reserves 9 - 859 - 1,152 1,152 2,011 2,011

Accumulated losses 10 (25) (3,995) - (2,118) (2,102) (6,138) (6,122)

Convertible notes 11 1,590 - (112) (1,478) (1,478) - -

TOTAL EQUITY 1,565 417 (112) 2,980 3,675 4,850 5,544

9

APPENDIX 3

HERAMED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the historical financial information

included in this Report have been set out below.

Basis of preparation

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out

[…]

to ASX any information which it is or becomes aware of concerning the Company and which a

reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the securities of

the Company.

Price sensitive information will be publicly released through ASX before it is disclosed to

Shareholders and market participants. Distribution of other information to Shareholders and market

participants is also managed through disclosure to ASX. In addition, the Company will post

information on its website after the ASX confirms an announcement has been made, with the aim

of making the information readily accessible to the widest audience.

8.4 Substantial Holders

Subject to who applies for Shares under the Public Offer, the Company anticipates that the only

persons (and/or their nominees) who will have a voting power in the Company of 5% or more upon

 104

completion of the Offers are set out below. Prior to quotation of the Company’s Shares on the ASX,

the Company will announce to ASX details of its top 20 Shareholders by number of Shares.

Holder Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Shares  Voting power Shares  Voting power

Holley Pharmaceutical

Group Co., Ltd

9,402,212 10.91% 9,402,212 10.31%

David Groberman1 8,407,888 9.75% 8,407,888 9.22%

Tal Slonim2 8,407,888 9.75% 8,407,888 9.22%

Notes:

1. Mr Groberman will also hold 3,3750,000 New Options as part of his remuneration and the rights to 4,421,998

Deferred Consideration Shares as a Vendor pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement.

2. Mr Slonim will also hold 3,3750,000 New Options as part of his remuneration and the rights to 4,421,998 Deferred

Consideration Shares as a Vendor pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement.

8.5 Expert and Adviser Interests

Other than as set out below or elsewhere in this Prospectus, no expert, promoter, underwriter or

other person named in this Prospectus who has performed a function in a professional, advisory or